

No. 14-15000

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

In re: APPLE IPHONE ANTITRUST LITIGATION,

ROBERT PEPPER; STEPHEN H. SCHWARTZ;
EDWARD W. HAYTER; ERIC TERRELL,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Defendant – Appellee

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District of California
The Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers
No. C 11-06714-YGR

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Francis M. Gregorek (SBN# 144785)
Rachele R. Rickert (SBN# 190634)
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP
750 B Street, Suite 2770
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/239-4599
Facsimile: 619/234-4599

Mark C. Rifkin
Alexander H. Schmidt
Michael Liskow (SBN# 243899)
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP
270 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10016
Telephone: 212/545-4600
Facsimile: 212/545-4677

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Robert Pepper, Stephen H. Schwartz,
Edward W. Hayter, and Eric Terrell*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	14
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
V. ARGUMENT.....	23
A. Standard of Review.....	23
B. Apple Is Barred By Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(g) From Asserting Lack of Antitrust Standing Because It Failed to Raise the Argument in Either of Its First Two Motions to Dismiss.....	24
C. The Lower Court Misapplied <i>Twombly</i>	29
D. Plaintiffs Plainly Are Direct Purchasers With Antitrust Standing.....	32
1. The Direct Purchaser Rule and Its Policies.....	36
2. The District Court Misapplied <i>In re ATM Fee</i>	40
3. The District Court’s “No Allegation of Price-Fixing” and Apportionment of Damages Rationales are Misplaced.....	42

4.	The District Court Improperly Applied the Eighth Circuit’s Aberrant and Discredited <i>Campos v. Ticketmaster</i> Approach.....	44
5.	The Apps Developers Cannot Sue Apple	48
E.	The Court Should Have Granted Leave to Replead to Permit Plaintiffs to Assert Indirect Purchaser Claims.....	51
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>766347 Ontario, Ltd. v. Zurich Capital Markets, Inc.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 926 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	27
<i>In re Apple & AT&TM Antitrust Litigation</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	24
<i>In re Apple & AT&TM Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. C-07-05152-JW, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98270 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2010).....	16, 32, 48
<i>In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litigation</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 889 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	15
<i>Arizona v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> , 729 F.2d 1208 (9th Cir. 1984)	43
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	29
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 984 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	32
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. C 04-02676 CRB, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97009 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 686 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. Cal. 2012)	32
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> , 686 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 29, 32, 44
<i>Campos v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>

Carlin v. Dairy America, Inc.,
705 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2013)23

In re Cathode Ray Tube Antitrust Litigation Crago, Inc.,
No. 07-5944 SC,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145617 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2010),
adopted by, 738 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2010)53

In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litigation,
911 F. Supp. 2d 857 (N.D. Cal. 2012)32, 33

Chilicky v. Schweiker,
796 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1986),
rev'd on other grounds, 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....24

Christoferson v. Thomas,
No. 11-35721,
2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 24528 (9th Cir. Dec.10, 2013).....51

Church of Scientology v. Linberg,
529 F. Supp. 945 (C.D. Cal. 1981)26, 27

Delaware Valley Surgical Supply, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson,
523 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2008)39, 46, 52

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992).....49, 50

EP Operating Ltd. Partnership v. Placid Oil Co.,
No. 93-0257,
1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13065 (E.D. La. Sept. 13, 1994).....26

FirsTier Mortgage Co. v. Investors Mortgage Insurance Co.,
498 U.S. 269 (1991).....1

Freeman v. San Diego Association of Realtors,
322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)53

Glen Holly Entertainment Inc. v. Tektronix Inc.,
352 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2003)23

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.,
392 U.S. 481 (1968).....36, 48, 50

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977).....*passim*

Kansas v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.,
497 U.S. 199 (1990).....38, 43, 48, 51

Munoz v. Small Business Administration,
644 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1981)3

Myers v. American Dental Association,
695 F.2d 716 (3d Cir. 1982).....25

New Mexico State Investment Council v. Ernst & Young LLP,
641 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2011)23

Newcal Industries, Inc. v. IKON Office Solution,
513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)49, 50

OSU Student Alliance v. Ray,
699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012)51

Pecover v. Elecs. Arts Inc.,
633 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....53

Sears Petroleum & Transportation Corp. v. Ice Ban America Inc.,
217 F.R.D. 305 (N.D.N.Y 2003).....27

Sheppard v. David Evans & Assoc.,
694 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2012)29

Smith v. Pacific Properties & Development Corp.,
358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004)23

<i>Somers v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 729 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2013)	43
<i>Sunnergren v. Ahern</i> , No. 10-2690, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114874 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2010)	25
<i>United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Jepsen</i> , No. 90-6931, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16818 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 1991)	26, 27
<i>Universal Grading Service v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 12-15294, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 4962 (9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2014)	42, 43
<i>Usher v. Los Angeles</i> , 828 F.2d 556 (9th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Wafra Leasing Corp. 1999-A-1 v. Prime Capital Corp.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 987 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	26
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 214 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2000).....	54

STATUTES & RULES

15 U.S.C. § 2 (2004)	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
4(a)(1)(A)	1
4(a)(2).....	1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
7(a)	25
12.....	15, 19, 25

12(b)	3, 25
12(b)(1)	15, 28
12(b)(6)	14, 15, 23
12(b)(7)	14, 15, 26
12(c)	25, 28
12(g)	<i>passim</i>
12(g)(2)	24, 27
12(h)	24
12(h)(2)	25
12(h)(3)	25
 Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.7	 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2A Phillip E. Areeda et al., <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 346h (3d ed. 2007)	52
2 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> ¶ 12.23 at 12-31 (3d ed. 2012)	25
James B. Stewart, “Steve Jobs Defied Convention, and Perhaps the Law,” <i>New York Times</i> , May 2, 2014, <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/2014/05/03/business/steve-jobs-a-genius-at-pushing-boundaries-too.html? r=0	13
Duffy, M.M., <i>Note: Chipping Away at the Illinois Brick Wall: Expanding Exceptions to the Indirect Purchaser Rule</i> , 87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1709, 1737 n.154 (2012)	47
J.P. Bauer, <i>The Stealth Assault on Antitrust Enforcement: Raising the Barriers for Antitrust Injury and Standing</i> , 62 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 437, 446-47 (Spring 2001)	47
